Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Hampshire Firefighters'
Pension Board

Date and Thursday, 5th July, 2018 10.00 am
Time

Place Redbridge Fire Station, Redbridge
Hill, Southampton

Enquiries members.services@hants.gov.uk
to

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester

Hampshire
S023 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our
website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the
meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who remains at the meeting after the
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their

image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the Terms
of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2019 HFRA

AGM.

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the
Terms of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2019

HFRA AGM.



10

11

12

13

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting,
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such
matter that Members may wish to disclose.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

DEPUTATIONS

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this
meeting.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.
LEGISLATIVE CHANGES

To receive a verbal update on relevant legislative changes.
DATA ISSUES

To receive a verbal update on data issues.

COMMUNICATIONS

To receive a verbal update on communication issues.

RISK REGISTER (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive a report providing an update on the Risk Register.
FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) (Pages 15 - 106)
To receive the Fire Pension Board Annual Report for 2017/18.
FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT (Pages 107 - 154)

To receive a report providing an update on the development of key
issues.



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.



http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Monday, 19th February, 2018

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood

* Richard North

* Councillor Roger Price
Alex Rhodes

* Tom Simms

*Present

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Alex Rhodes.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the
meeting, where that interest was not already entered in the Authority's
register of interests, and their ability to disclose any other personal interests
in any such matter that they might have wished to disclose.

No declarations of interest were received.

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman. In
relation to a discussion about employer contributions at the previous meeting,

Members felt it would be useful to include this as an agenda item at a future
meeting.

19. DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations received.

20. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman highlighted various areas of interests to Board Members which
included the upcoming Home Office Pensions team visit to the Hampshire Fire
and Rescue Service on the 6 March, which Pension Board Members were
invited to attend.

The Chairman also drew attention to the recent tax seminar which had been held
on a number of different dates.

Page 5



21.

22.

Attention was also drawn to the scheme pay form in relation to allowances which
is included in the annual benefits statement and the importance of personal
responsibility and awareness in regards to multiple pensions such as an
additional private pension. The Chairman informed Members that a more
detailed discussion about communication and engagement would be covered in
Item 7 on the agenda.

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD

A verbal update was provided by Malcolm Eastwood to the Board as to the
progress of the Scheme Advisory Board, which met four times a year, and held
an annual seminar. It was heard that good progress was being made and the
work of the three sub-groups of the Advisory Board covered cost-effectiveness,
administration and benchmarking and local pension board effectiveness. In
relation to the cost sub-group, it was noted that Actuary advice had been sought,
which examined valuation figures before these were submitted to the Home
Office. The importance of keeping within the cost cap was highlighted.

The work of the administration and benchmarking sub-group was also detailed,
and it was heard that the mechanisms for examining the validity of data was a
focus of the group as well as the accuracy of data. Malcolm highlighted the remit
of the local pension board effectiveness sub-group which focussed on best
practice and consistency.

A discussion ensued around how pensions are registered to ensure that
pensions were not “lost” when a person moves house. Malcolm to follow up the
link between the national dashboard and the national pension finder service.

COMMUNICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

The Chairman provided Board Members with a verbal update on communication
and administration. It was heard that the HFRS portal would include a rolling
headline feature on the home page which would raise awareness of key pension
activity in a timely manner. Members were supportive of this and also discussed
how to inform retired/deferred Members of the pension scheme with information
and also ways of raising awareness of the pension scheme at Fire Stations.

The importance of personal responsibility for informing Pension Services of
changes to personal information such as a new home address was reinforced,
as this was imperative in ensuring information kept was current, and information
sent out wouldn’t be missed.

It was noted that the Claire Neale, the Employer Pension Manager, would link
with Sam Hudson, the HFRS Communication Lead, to work closely in ensuring
timely communication around key activities such as the issuing of Annual Benefit
Statements.

Page 6



23.

24.

MEMBER SELF SERVICE

In relation to Item 8 on the agenda, it was noted that this would be covered
within Item 9 on the agenda.

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT

The report was introduced and Officers led Members through the report
highlighting the development of key items. The position regarding additional
pension benefits and temporary promotions was set out and Members noted that
information on additional pension benefits would be provided at the next Pension
Board meeting. Members also noted that in relation to ill health and injury
pension review work, this was now being undertaken by Human Resources and
the Board would be updated in due course.

Members discussed the new training needs analysis form which was set out at
Appendix A. It was heard that this was required to be completed to demonstrate
that the Board was addressing training needs. It was felt that a short training
session would be useful, following on from some future formal meetings of the
Board, and this would be factored in.

Members discussed the proposed Annual Allowance Factsheet (at Appendix B)
which aimed to provide clarity to Pension Members around Annual Allowance
(AA). The Pension Input Period (PIP) was explained and Members of the Board
felt some clarification of the Standard AA table on page one of the factsheet was
needed. With this clarification, Members were content to endorse the Annual
Allowance Factsheet.

The position regarding other key issues such as Presentations, Surveys and
Allowances was explained. Members heard that the Allowances and Additional
Responsibility Allowances project was progressing and handbooks relating to
pay and allowances and additional responsibility allowances were out to
consultation with the Unions. New governance processes with more stringent
controls would be put into place for Allowances and also Additional
Responsibility Allowances, with the Blackburne Principles applied in each case.

The Board was updated on Annual Benefit Statements and Member Self Service
and Members were pleased to hear that the registration process for Member Self
Service would ensure an easier registration process for users. Communication
to advertise the rollout of the new software upgrade and to encourage the use of
this service would also take place.

Members were also updated on Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP)
Reconciliation and it was noted that HMRC had given all Pension Services until
December 2018 to reconcile their membership with HMRC records. Attention
was drawn to Appendix C which detailed a timeline of statutory pension activities
which was requested by Members at the previous Board meeting, and
communications would be timed around these.

Appendix D of the report was highlighted, which set out a draft Opt Out Survey
letter, and Members were invited to comment. Officers highlighted that there

Page 7



was a spike in optant outs for 2016/17 for whole-time firefighters, and the opt out
survey letter would be sent to those not in the Fire Pension Scheme and
establish why they had chosen not to be a member. The Board raised questions
regarding the statistics and the breakdown of these between the different
watches, and different employment contracts. It was felt that clarification was
needed in relation to the first bullet point in the letter at Appendix D, and Officers
also noted that not all surveys sent out would be completed. With the
clarification of the first bullet point in the survey letter, Members were content to
endorse the opt out survey letter.

Members were also asked to endorse a new letterhead for use by Hampshire
Pension Services, and new options for the letterhead were set out at Appendix
E, alongside the current letterhead. Officers set out the reasons for the
proposed changes to the letterhead and after discussion, Members of the Board
were content with Fire Letterhead Option 2, but with the Hampshire Fire and
Rescue Service logo on the top left hand side. With this change, Members were
content to endorse Fire Letterhead Option 2.

RESOLVED:
That the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board recommends:

(a) That the request for training as set out in paragraphs 5-6 and Appendix A
be noted;

(b) That the Annual Allowance factsheet, as set out in paragraphs 8-9 and
Appendix B be endorsed,;

(c) That the timeline for Statutory pension deadlines, as set out in paragraph
30 and Appendix C be noted;

(d) That with some further clarification, the opt out survey letter, as set out in
paragraphs 31-33 and Appendix D be endorsed;

(e) That with some formatting changes, the Fire Letterhe
[...]
2
é Possible
—
Likely
Almost certain




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

§\;~;\.‘.'._’~_':; HAMPSHIRE
 w FIRE AND

RESCUE
AUTHORITY

Purpose: Noted

Date

5 July 2018 (Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board)

26 July 2018 (Standards & Governance Committee)

Title FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

SUMMARY

1.  This is the annual report from the Fire Pension Board to the Standards &
Governance Committee, and summarises the work of the Board for 2017/18

financial year in the exercise of its functions.

2. This report provides an update on the progress of key issues during the
reporting period.

PENSION BOARD MEETINGS

3. The Pension Board met periodically during the 2017/18 financial year. Three
meetings were held during the year:

(@) 17 July 2017
(b) 14 November 2017
(c) 7 February 2018

4. The meeting in July 2017 saw the election of Stew Adamson to chairman and
Richard North to Vice-Chairman. Both will hold the position until the first
meeting of the Fire Pension Board following the annual meeting of the Fire
Authority in 2018.

5. The key items covered at these meetings are as follows, more detailed
information about each of these items can be found later in the report.

(@) 30 year pension contribution holidays

(b)  The Pension Regulator Self Assessment Tool
(c)  Training for Board members

(d)  Risk Register

(e)  Scheme Reconciliation

() Opt Outs

Page 15



6.

(g)  Allowances

(h)  Annual Benefit Statements

(i) Annual and Lifetime Allowance
() Communication & engagement

The pension board reports can be found in APPENDIX A, Band C

30 YEAR PENSION CONTRIBUTION HOLIDAY

7.

10.

It was reported to the Pension Board that the refund of pension contributions
as a result of the 30 year rule had been completed. The final number of
retired personnel in scope was 65. The number of affected personnel was
lower than that previously reported following an audit of the data before
cases were finally pr
[...]
ervices will pass the details to Target, this is a company that they use for
tracing members with whom they have lost contact. This is done on a
monthly basis.

A mortality trace will be performed first which determines whether the
member is deceased or not. Depending on the results of this will define what
happens next. Results are usually returned to Hampshire Pension Services
within a couple of weeks.

EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

8.

The Board asked for confirmation about what happens to employee and
employer pension contributions when these are refunded. A flowchart is in
APPENDIX A which highlights this information.

Pension contributions can only be refunded to a member of the 2015 scheme
that has less than three months membership. If the member has opted out of
the pension scheme, the employee’s contributions are refunded via payroll.
The monthly remittance to pay over the contributions will have a relevant
adjustment in respect of the employer’s contributions.

OPT OUTS

10.

11.

The Board will recall that we were going to contact the 96 fire-fighters that
were not in any scheme at all. The 96 members received letters in early
March, but there was such a disappointing response rate that collation of any
meaningful data has not been possible.

We are planning to contact these members via email to see if more
responses can be received. Further updates will be provided at a later date.

INJURY PENSION REVIEWS

12.

13.

The HR Department have agreed a process in principle. This is currently
being drafted and once this is agreed will be implemented; this is planned for
September 2018.

The process will involve writing to retired firefighters that have an injury
award within a 3-5 year window after retirement, or where evidence has been
obtained to show that their circumstances have changed and they are fit to
work. The initial communication will require the retiree to complete and return
a questionnaire.

Page 108



14.

The HR department are currently proposing that if there is no engagement
from the member, that this will end the process and that no further action will
be taken. The Board are asked to consider whether they are happy with this
approach and if not, what action(s) they would recommend.

MEMBER — ONLINE ACCESS

15.

16.

17.

Hampshire Pension Services have had the necessary upgrade to their
software system to facilitate the introduction of the new Member Portal for
Fire Pension Schemes.

The Employer Pension Manager attended an Employer Focus group on 21
June to understand the facilities that the new Member Portal will provide.
These include: -

(a)  Ability to view and amend personal details
(b)  Ability to view Annual Benefit Statements
(c)  Ability to perform own estimate calculations

Hampshire Pension Services are aiming to implement the Member Portal in
December and further communications will be sent out nearer the time.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR)

18.

19.

20.

GDPR came into effect on 25 May 2018. This primarily concerns the privacy
notices and confirming how personal data will be used. HFRA are the data
controllers and Hampshire Pension Services are the data processors.

We are compliant with GDPR and notices have been published. This
information will also be covered in the Annual Benefit Statements.

Hampshire Pension Services are drafting a Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) with regard to data sharing with employers, rather than use a full data
sharing agreement. This will be issued in due course.

LIFE TIME ALLOWANCE FACTSHEET

21.

22.

Previously the Board has seen sight of the Annual Allowance factsheet. A
copy can be found in APPENDIX B

The Employer Pension Manager has now written a Life Time Allowance

factsheet. The Board are asked for their views on this which can be found in
APPENDIX C.

Page 109



23. It is proposed that these factsheets will be published on the Employer
Pension web pages and will provide a useful tool for members and
employers.


[...]
 on your
substantive average final pay in the last 365 days to date of leaving.
Or the best of the last three years if the latest year is not the highest.

The strategy of communication is to raise awareness of pensions in general
and to help dispel some myths that surround the schemes, but to do so in
easy to digest, short, bitesize chunks.

Page 114


http://www3.hants.gov.uk/fire/portal-help/hr/salaryexpensesbenefits/pensionshome/pensionsfps/whentoleave.htm
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/fire/portal-help/hr/salaryexpensesbenefits/pensionshome/pensionsfps.htm
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/fire/portal-help/hr/salaryexpensesbenefits/pensionshome/pensionsfps.htm

60.

We have asked for any suggestions for future “pensions hot topics” and also
each one will prompt and remind members about the employer pension web
pages. The Board are asked to consider if they have any suggestion for
topics.

61. Reports for the number of page views on the employer pension web pages
are received monthly. These show that the communications we are putting
out are reaching some as there are peaks at those times.

62. The table below shows the page views expressed as a percentage of
employees, for comparison, the Police and Local Government Pension
Schemes (LGPS) pages have been included.

Jan to | Apr May
Employer pension scheme pages Mar 2018 | 2018

2018
HFRA - Fire Pension Scheme pages 16.0% | 25.3% | 6.2%
HFRA — LGPS pages 16.5% | 55.8% | 42.6%
Hampshire Constabulary — Police Pension pages 13.9% | 0.5% | 2.5%
Hampshire Constabulary — LGPS pages 18.6% | 2.3% 1.4%
Hampshire County Council — LGPS pages 02% | 1.4% | 1.2%

RECOMMENDATION

63. The Board are asked to approve the approach to injury pension reviews as
set out in paragraphs 11-13

64. That the Life time allowance factsheet as set out in paragraphs 20-22 and
APPENDIX C, be endorsed by the Board

65. That the Board endorse the decision to keep temporary promotions in the
1992 and 2006 schemes pensionable as set out in paragraphs 26-35 and
A

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at 
Redbridge Fire Station, Southampton on Thursday, 5th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood
* Richard North
  Councillor Roger Price
* Alex Rhodes
* Tom Simms

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council

25.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price.

26.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the Pension Board until the first meeting of the Board 
following the Annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2019.

27.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Clerk called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the requirements of 
the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference. Richard North was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board until the first meeting of the 
Board following the Annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2019.

28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.



29.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Under matters arising, the Chairman announced to Members of the Board that 
the Home Office conveyed their gratitude for their recent visit.  The Chairman 
invited other Board Members to inform the Board of any announcements, and it 
was heard that a higher level tax awareness seminar would take place at the end 
of the year.  In relation to the Dashboard project, it was noted that whilst there 
was some issues with data, the aim was for project completion by 2019. 

The Board were also informed that a pension weblink which would direct 
employees to the pensions website had been added to the homepage of the 
HFRS website.  

30.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

31.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Board for electing him as Chairman for another year, 
and he also welcomed Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager from the Isle 
of Wight Council to the meeting as an observer.

32.  LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 

In relation to Item 8 on the agenda, the Chairman explained that it would be 
useful to include Legislative Changes as a verbal standing agenda item going 
forward, and welcomed Board Members thoughts.  Having this as a standing 
agenda item would enable Board Members to be kept up to date with relevant 
legislative changes.  Members agreed this would be a useful addition to agendas 
going forward.

Officers informed Members of the Board that whilst there weren’t any new 
legislative changes to report at this meeting, the outcome of the Brewster and 
Walker legislation would be known soon.  It was also heard that horizon 
scanning at the pension employer groups was important in identifying changes to 
legislation.  Officers would also notify colleagues at the Isle of Wight of any new 
legislative changes. 

33.  DATA ISSUES 

In relation to Item 9 on the agenda, the Chairman asked Members views on 
whether it would be useful to include a verbal update item on data issues as a 
standing agenda item for future meetings.

It was noted that The Pension Regulator would be examining data quality in the 
future and Officers explained that they would be acquiring relevant software to 
enable deeper analysis of pension data.  A discussion ensued around data 



checking, and the importance of ensuring data issues were picked up in a timely 
manner.  

Members of the Board agreed that data issues would be a useful discussion item 
to include on future agendas.

34.  COMMUNICATIONS 

In relation to Item 10 on the agenda, the Chairman asked Board Members views 
on whether it would be useful to include a verbal update item on 
Communications as a standing agenda item for future meetings.  It was heard 
that there had been an increase in communications due to the redesign of the 
pension website, a pension pre-retirement course and visits to various watches 
to present on pension issues.  Members of the Board discussed whether there 
would be merit in re-designing the pre-retirement course as a financial planning 
course, and offering this at an earlier stage in employees careers, and this would 
be examined further.

Members of the Board agreed that it would be informative to include a 
Communications item on future meeting agendas, and to explore options for a 
financial planning course, which could address issues such as opting out of the 
pension scheme.

35.  RISK REGISTER 

The Pension Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book) which set out the Risk Register for Fire Pensions for the Board to 
review.

The Board were content with the Risk Register and no amendments were made.

RESOLVED:

That the Firefighters’ Pension Board note the Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A to the Report.

36.  FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) 

The Pension Board received a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 12 in 
the Minute Book) setting out the Fire Pension Board Annual report for 2017/18, 
which would be submitted to the next meeting of the HFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee.

Officers took Board Members through the report and highlighted the breadth of 
work which had been undertaken during 2017/18.  It was noted that Officers 
continued to regularly attend pension seminars which had proven to be very 
beneficial and informative and contributed greatly to the effectiveness of the 
Board.  Members of the Board wished to draw the Standards and Governance 
Committee’s attention to the appropriate investment which had been made, and 
the progress within pensions during the year 2017/18.  It was noted that this 



would be included in the conclusion in the report to the Standards and 
Governance Committee.

A discussion around the issue of opt outs ensued and Board Members noted 
that the spike in opt out figures for 2016/17 had been mainly attributed to 
temporary or fixed term contracts.  Members of the Board noted the work that 
had been undertaken during 2017/18 to engage with Firefighters who were not in 
the Fire Pension Scheme.  It was heard that Officers would report back on the 
outcome of this at a future meeting, and also provide an update as to whether 
the figure had reduced as a result of engagement.

RESOLVED:

a) That information relating to appropriate investment and progress made in 
relation to pensions during 2017/18 would be included in the conclusion to 
the report.

b) That the annual report is agreed for submission to the Standards and 
Governance.

37.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 13 in the 
Minute Book) regarding ongoing issues.

The report was introduced and Officers led Board Members through the report 
highlighting the development of key issues.  In relation to discussions at a 
previous meeting of the Board relating to the lost contact of deferred pension 
members, Board Members heard that a tracing company was used to find such 
members.  It was also noted that ultimately it was the responsibility of deferred 
members to inform of changes to personal and contact details.

The position regarding employee and employer pension contributions was set 
out, and it was noted that pension contributions would only be refunded to a 
member of the 2015 scheme that had less than three months membership.  The 
position was also set out in relation to injury pension reviews as set out in 
paragraphs 12-14 of the report, and Board Members were asked to consider if 
they were content with this approach.  A discussion ensued around the legalities 
of what to include in the letter to retired firefighters who have had an injury award 
within a 3-5 year window after retirement.  It was noted that further investigation 
into ill health circumstances could only be undertaken if evidence arose, and 
also with appropriate legal advice.  Board Members were content with the 
approach that if there was no engagement from the retired firefighter then the 
process would end and no further action would be taken.  It was heard that the 
HR department were currently working on the letter.

The position with General Data Protection Regulations and member online 
access was explained.  In terms of the member online access, it was hoped that 
the new system would be implemented by December, and communication 
around this would be sent out nearer the time.  The system was seen to benefit 
members by enabling them to view annual benefit statements and also the ability 
to do their own estimate calculations.    



Members of the Board discussed proposals for the new Life Time Allowance 
factsheet, which was seen as providing a useful tool and it was proposed that 
this would be published on the employer pension web pages.  In response to 
questions it was heard a disclaimer would be included and there would also be 
timely communications to promote the publication of the factsheet.  Members of 
the Board were content with the proposed approach.  

In relation to scheme reconciliation, it was explained that this was on track to be 
completed by the deadline of December 2018.  Officers explained that a pilot 
programme had been undertaken at the start of the process and there were a 
small number of enquiries received.  An update would be provided at a future 
meeting of the Board.

Information relating to the consultation on regulation changes was explained to 
the Board and it was noted that the Fire Employer Group played an important 
role in ensuring that legislative changes were informed to the relevant parties, so 
important legislative changes weren’t missed.  Officers would ensure that 
colleagues at the Isle of Wight Council were informed of any changes to 
legislation.

In relation to Additional Pension Benefits and Temporary Promotions, it was 
noted that some work had been undertaken to further establish the benefits of 
additional pension benefit as a result of a temporary promotion.  It was heard 
that discussions with other Fire and Rescue Authorities, Fire Representative 
Bodies and Unions had been held to gather views on whether temporary 
promotions for those in the 1992 and 2006 pension schemes, should remain 
pensionable.  Board Members were taken through the figures as detailed in 
paragraphs 33-34 of the report and these were explained.  Following 
discussions, the Board were content to endorse the decision to keep temporary 
promotions pensionable. 

Members of the Board were updated on the position around the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP), and it was explained the IDRP was formed of two 
stages, but it was believed that this was not a legal requirement.  Board 
Members views were therefore invited as to whether the IDRP procedure should 
be formed of a single stage.  Officers explained that it was rare for a complaint to 
be overturned at Stage two, and Members of the Board requested further 
clarification as to whether the two stage process was a legal requirement or 
whether a one stage process could be applied locally.  Officers would examine 
this further and update Board Members at a future meeting.

Board Members attention was drawn to the recent success of Hampshire 
Pension Services in taking over the pension administration for West Sussex 
County Council, and also their fire pensions.  Members of the Board 
congratulated officers for their work in achieving this.  It was heard that the 
results of the TPR Administration Scheme survey had been presented at the 
recent Police and Fire Local Pension Board Governance Conference, and 
Members of the Board discussed various governance aspects which had been 
raised at the conference.   Board Members were content to review at a future 
time whether they wished to invite the TPR to attend a future meeting.  Whilst it 
was noted that ideally Pension Board meetings should be held four times a year, 



it was felt that there was merit in continuing to hold these three times a year, 
which ensured that Board Members were well informed of pension issues.  
Board Members discussed the value of pension boards and felt that it was useful 
to have this governance structure in place, and Officers also valued the Board’s 
scrutiny.  It was agreed that communication of information to pension members 
was making good progress, and this would continue.  It was noted that a great 
deal of work had been done in relation to IT and the Pension Regulation website, 
and the importance of training for Pension Board Members was also highlighted 
and it was noted that training was usually based around local issues.  The 
amount of work generated by The Pension Regulator was also raised as a key 
issue for Pension Boards.  Board Members agreed that it would be useful to 
have a further discussion about the effectiveness of the Pension Board at a 
future meeting.

It was heard that there had been a great deal of work undertaken to raise 
awareness of the fire pension scheme, and the table at paragraph 62 of the 
report showed the number of views to the employer pension scheme pages, 
which was useful in monitoring the effectiveness of communication.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Board approve the approach to injury pension reviews as
set out in paragraphs 12-14 of the report.

b) That the Board endorse the Life time allowance factsheet as set out in 
paragraphs 20-22 and APPENDIX C of the report.

c) That the Board endorse the decision to keep temporary promotions in the
1992 and 2006 schemes pensionable as set out in paragraphs 26-35 and
APPENDIX E and F of the report.

d) That the Board note the approach and information contained in the report at 
APPENDIX H.

Chairman, 


